The impact of new and amended  standards and interpretation above is still under assessment by the
Group.

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 on the Group’s financial information
and the new accounting policies that have been first applied from 1 January 2018.

As explained in Note 3.1 and 3.2, HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 were adopted by the Group without restating
comparative information. As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies certain reclassifications
and adjustments are therefore not reflected in the balance statement as at 31 December 2017, but are
recognised in the opening balance statement on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included.

POWERLONG REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LIMITED INTERIM REPORT 2018

28

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Condensed consolidated interim
balance sheet (extract)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
FVOCI – 342,250 – 342,250
Available-for-sale financial assets

(Note 3.1(a)) 462,507 (462,507) – –

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss (Note 3.1(a)) 28,953 120,257 – 149,210

Current liabilities
Advances from customers 3,818,693 – (3,818,693) –
Contract liabilities – – 3,818,693 3,818,693

Equity
Retained earnings 22,614,113 30,193 – 22,644,306
Other reserves 656,982 (30,193) – 626,789

POWERLONG REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LIMITED INTERIM REPORT 2018

29

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
3.1 Adoption of HKFRS 9

(a) Impact of adoption
On 1 January 2018 (the date of initial application of HKFRS 9), the Group’s management has assessed
which business models apply to the financial assets held by the Group and has classified its financial
instruments into the appropriate HKFRS 9 measurement categories including those to be measured
subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit or loss) and